

Judy A. Verrone, Esq. (Attorney ID #007091991)
Thomas A. Abbate, Esq. (Attorney ID #015552002)
Jason S. Nunnermacker, Esq. (Attorney ID #034212003)
DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN, LLP
61 South Paramus Road, Suite 250
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
(201) 928-1100
jnunnermacker@decotiislaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner, New Jersey Turnpike Authority

	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
IN THE MATTER OF PROTEST	:	
FILED BY EL SOL CONTRACTING	:	SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO.:
AND CONSTRUCTION CORP.,	:	090076
CONTRACT T100.638	:	
	:	

**NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

On the Brief: Thomas A. Abbate, Esq.
 Jason S. Nunnermacker, Esq.

Date: January 6, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIFICATION TO ADDRESS AND SETTLE VITAL PUBLIC QUESTIONS REGARDING PUBLIC BIDDING LAWS THAT IMPACT EVERY ASPECT OF GOVERNMENT IN THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY.....	2
A. The Appellate Division’s Holding Ignored The Fundamental Premise Of Meadowbrook That A Consent Of Surety Must Be Unequivocal And Free Of Any Ambiguity	2
B. The Petitioner’s Amendment To Its General Specifications As To Power Of Attorneys And Consents Of Surety Does Not Render the Petition Moot.....	6
C. The Petition Requires Certification As This Is A “Question Of General Public Importance” That The “Interest Of Justice Requires” To Be Settled.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Meadowbrook Carting Co. v. Borough of Island Heights,</u> 138 N.J. 307 (1994).....	1, 3, 4
<u>Terminal Constr. Corp. v. Atlantic County Sewerage Auth.,</u> 67 N.J. 403 (1975).....	8
<u>Township of Hillside v. Sternin,</u> 25 N.J. 317 (1957).....	8
